
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 11 February 2021 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 18 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 25: Post 
Consultation Report 

19 - 204 

 A report concerning the County’s Integrated Risk Management Plan. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Crump 
 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 11 February 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Allocation of 2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 205 - 214 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is the ring-fenced grant from 
Government that provides each local authority with an allocation of 
funding for schools and services for pupils. The report outlines the 4 
blocks of the DSG, and the current proposals to allocate the 
provisional DSG allocation.   
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders – Councillors Peter Butlin and Colin 
Hayfield 
 

 

4.   Long Term Savings for Children in Care 215 - 242 

 A report that seeks Cabinet approval for the Long-Terms Savings 
Policy for Children in Care 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jeff Morgan 
 

 

5.   Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund 243 - 458 

 This report seeks the approval in principle of Cabinet to the 
establishment of the WRIF as recommended in the WRIF business 
case and the further development of the operational arrangements 
which will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

7.   (Exempt) Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 
2021 

459 - 462 

 To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28 
January 2021. 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 11 February 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Paul Williams paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk 01926 
418926 in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name 
and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public 
speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 28 January 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Other Members Present 
 
Councillors Adkins, Bell, Boad, Cooke, Gilbert, Golby, Kondakor, Parsons, Singh Birdi 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 No apologies were received for this meeting. 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were no declarations of interest declared at this meeting. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were agreed as a true record. 

 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) welcomed two members 

of the public to speak at the meeting.  
 
Mr Richard Dickson, a resident of Kenilworth, spoke regarding agenda item 11 (Kenilworth to 
Leamington Cycle Project). He welcomed the report and thanked Councillor Jeff Clarke 
(Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) and officers for their hard work on the scheme. 
Mr Dickson stated that he had previously cycled from Kenilworth to Leamington along the 

Page 5

Page 1 of 13 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
28.01.21 

A452 and had found it to be a dangerous and unpleasant experience. To his knowledge the 
project had been under development from at least 2006. It was important to acknowledge the 
efforts of existing and past elected members. These include Councillor Bill Gifford and John 
Whitehouse and Margaret Begg (Warwick District Council).  Finally, Mr Dickson welcomed 
that the recommendation before Cabinet sought to authorise the Strategic Directors for 
Communities and Resources to take all steps to complete the scheme.  
 
Mrs Michelle Kondakor expressed her concern that the Covid recovery plan (agenda item 4) 
could lead to increased inequalities in some areas of Nuneaton. On the same item Mrs 
Kondakor emphasised the need to work on developing sustainable transport solutions.  
 
Concerning the Bermuda Connectivity project (agenda item 9) Mrs Kondakor stated that in 
her view this would be a waste of public money and that it should be developed as a cycle 
and pedestrian route only. She expressed concern over the cost of the scheme adding that 
there would not be enough funds set aside for contingencies. Reference was made to a 
consultation exercise from 2018. The results from this showed a significant number of people 
being opposed to the scheme which would be contrary to stated aims regarding climate 
change, sustainability and inequality. Mrs Kondakor finished by challenging the need for 
£1.7m noise compensation if the project is environmentally friendly.  
 

2. 2020/21 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) introduced the report summarising 
its key elements including underspends, reserves, the implications of academisation, capital 
slippage and the impact of the Pandemic on the Council’s ability to meet its savings targets.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) commented on the forced academisation of 
schools. Referencing Trinity School in Leamington Councillor Adkins acknowledged the need to 
mitigate for the £1m deficit at the school, Recognising that a total of £2.137m has been set aside 
she asked whether the remaining £1.137m would be used for schools in a similar situation. If so, 
she considered that it is unfortunate if the Council is having to compensate for shortfalls in funding 
from government. Cabinet was asked if it would not be better to provide more support for schools 
before they find themselves in financial difficulty. In response, Councillor Seccombe stated that the 
Council, whilst unable to provide direct financial support to schools in deficit does provide advice 
and other forms of support. Councillor Seccombe added that many secondary schools have 
elected to become academies as they can access more funding. However, all schools in 
Warwickshire, whether academies or not, are encouraged to be part of the County’s education 
“family”. 
 
Concerning highways issues, Councillor Keith Kondakor observed that delegated budget projects 
are running late. The crossing project at Weddington Road, Nuneaton had been delayed and there 
was a need for resurfacing of the Old Hinckley Road. In reply, Councillor Jeff Clarke stated that a 
survey at Weddington Road had been delayed owing to the schools being on lockdown. The Old 
Hinckley Road would be surveyed soon. He assured Councillor Kondakor that the funding for the 
projects will be carried over into the next financial year adding that a new process for the 
administration of delegated budgets is in development.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) noted that if academy schools 
fail then it is the County Council that is required to intervene and address the matter. Referencing 

Page 6

Page 2 of 13



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
28.01.21 

page 38 of the document pack the pressures of £1.658m on mental health were highlighted as 
were  pressures on domiciliary and residential care packages.  
 
Councillor Dave Parsons (Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) noted that when a school becomes 
an academy all land and assets transfer
[...]
 to 
assist recovery projects whilst low interest rates have made it necessary to keep moving money 
round. A further consideration has been the risk of negative interest rates where the Council could 
end up paying to have its money looked after.  
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 13



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
28.01.21 

Referencing page 196 of the document pack Councillor Jerry Roodhouse emphasised the need to 
closely monitor borrowing. In addition, he noted that there were fewer references in the document 
to measure to address climate change. These had been present two years ago but seemed to 
have disappeared.  
 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety) commended 
the report adding that it demonstrated that the County Council has a degree of flexibility built into 
its finances. He commended finace officers for their hard work.  
 
Councillor Kondakor emphasised the implications of getting the Council’s borrowing wrong. He 
suggested that some borough and district councils have under-borrowed and added that the 
County Council should work with the in managing their investments. Now, he suggested, is not the 
right time to be taking risks.  
 
In closing Councillor Peter Butlin noted that green considerations are in the documents. Climate 
Change is at the forefront of at the Council does. Regarding the taking of risks, cabinet was 
assured that all decisions are carefully risk assessed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that: 
 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 (Appendix 2) be approved with effect from 
1st April 2021. 
 
2. The Investment Strategy for 2021/22 (Appendix 3) be approved with effect from 1 April 
2021. 
  
3. That the County Council requires the Strategic Director for Resources to ensure that gross 
borrowing does not exceed the prudential level specified (Appendix 2, Section 3.2, Table 10 
“Authorised Borrowing Limit”). 
 
4. That the County Council requires the Strategic Director for Re
[...]
rward, elected members are kept 
involved in discussions.  
 
Referencing the fire station in Nuneaton, Councillor Keith Kondakor suggested that better use 
could be made of what is a large urban site.  
 
In closing, Councillor Crump agree that members should be involved in any discussions and cited 
the example given by Councillor Kondakor who has useful local knowledge to share. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Supports the proposed future direction for the development of the property estate for 
Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) in alignment with the Warwickshire County Council 
Property Strategy as set out in this report   
 
2) Agrees the strategic principles set out in Section 3.0 of this report and supports these 
principles informing the IRMP that is presented to Cabinet in March 2021 
 
14. Targeted Youth Support - Strategic Approach 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan explained that over the last decade youth services had struggled. Now, 
however, additional funding was enabling new and exciting projects to be developed. He explained 
how there will be opportunities for projects to bid for funds and that young people will be at the 
centre of the design and operation of services.  
 
The report was welcomed by Councillor Pam Williams who recognised the importance to provide 
support for young people.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse, Cabinet was informed that the funds 
would be available for 2 to 3 years. However, if it proved successful it may be possible to build the 
resources into the base budget.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Endorses the Warwickshire Targeted Youth Services Approach 2020-2023 set out in the 
Appendix. 
 
2) Asks that the Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree to 
including in its work programme consideration of an Annual Report detailing outcomes and 
progress in 12 months’ time. 

Page 16

Page 12 of 13



 

Page 13 
Cabinet 
 
28.01.21 

 
15. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
16. Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 10 December 2020 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of 10 December 2020 were agreed. 
 
17. (Exempt) Council Property Company 
 
The recommendations were agreed as set out in the exempt report. 
 
 The meeting rose at 16.32 

 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 17

Page 13 of 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet  

 
11 February 2021 

 
Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 25:  

Post Consultation Report 
 

 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet recommends that Council:  
 
1. Notes the outcome of the eight-week Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 

(IRMP) 2020-2025 consultation process. 
 

2. Approves the IRMP 2020 - 2025 and the proposals therein. 

 Proposal 1 - Ensure our workforce and ethos reflect the diverse 
communities we serve 

 Proposal 2 - Assess our capabilities to improve our ways of working in 
response to any future pandemics  

 Proposal 3 - Assess our overall resource capacity to ensure our 
personnel and physical assets are in the right place and at the right 
time to deliver our statutory duties  

 Proposal 4 - Develop further opportunities to support the wider 
community health outcomes and help to protect Social Care and the 
NHS  

 Proposal 5 - Implement digital solutions to enhance our service 
delivery 

 
3.  Authorises the Cabinet to approve the annual action plans to deliver the IRMP. 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. Following the consultation process and, after considering the feedback 

received that showed that the majority of the respondents agreed with the 
proposals and felt they were important, the CFO considers that the 
overarching proposals contained within this report should remain unchanged 
and form the vision for the IRMP over the next five years. Supporting IRMP 
action plans will align to these key proposals and WCC strategic direction 
throughout this period.  

1.2. Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) has a statutory 
[...]
Assistant 
Director 

Kieran Amos 

Date July 2020 - reviewed Dec 2020. 

Date of next review and name of 
person/s responsible 

April 2021 Once IRMP proposals approved – Ade Mallaban 

 

 

P
age 204

P
age 8 of 8



 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

11 February 2021 
 

Allocation of 2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

1) Support the allocation of the Schools Block DSG, as outlined in Section 3, in 

line with the National Funding Formula for Schools and in particular increasing 

funding allocated to schools through the lump sum and sparsity factors as 

outlined in 3.3.1 and 3.3.2. 

2) Support the Early Years allocation of funding for all early years providers as 

outlined in Section 4 

3) Approve the proposed allocation of the High Needs DSG budget for 2021/22, 

as set out in Section 5.  

4) Support the proposals for allocating the 2020/21 Central School Services DSG 

budget, as set out in Section 6.  

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is the ring-fenced grant from Government 

that provides each local authority with an allocation of funding for schools and 

services for pupils. 

 

1.2. The report outlines the 4 blocks of the DSG, and the current proposals to 

allocate the provisional DSG allocation.  Schools Forum received these 

proposals at their January meeting, and subject to Cabinet approval, they will 

be confirmed at the Schools Forum March meeting.   

 

1.3. Full Council will have approved the 2021/22 budget resolutions on Monday 8 

February which allocates resources to schools and other educational settings 

in accordance with the National Funding Formula for schools and early years 

settings.   There is an expectation in the annual budget that the cost of schools 

and educational settings will be contained within the level of the DSG, but a 

reserve has been created to support a deficit if spending continues at the 

Page 205

Page 1 of 10 A
[...]
of discrimination, harassment and victimisation  

 creating equality of opportunity between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not 

 fostering good relationships between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not  

The long-term savings policy is available to all young people who are in care, who are aged over 5 and have been in care for over 
12 months.  
 
The current policy was age banded which resulted in differences for children dependent on their ages. This new policy will no 
longer be an age banded allowance rate – every child or young person in care will receive the same amount per week into their 
long-term savings.  
 

 

7. Actions – what do you need to do next? 

Consider: 

 Who else do you need to talk to? Do you need to engage or consult? 

 How you will ensure your activity is clearly communicated 

 Whether you could mitigate any negative impacts for protected groups 

 Whether you could do more to fulfil the aims of PSED 

 Anything else you can think of! 

 

Action Timescale Name of person responsible 

Attend Children in Care Council and 
consult with young people 

9 February 2021 Sharon Shaw  

   

   

   

P
age 240

P
age 8 of 9



 

9 
 

 

8. Sign off. 

 

Name of person/s completing EIA 

Sharon Shaw  

Name and signature of Assistant 
Director 

John Coleman    

Date 25.01.2021 

Date of next review and name of 
person/s responsible 

 

 

 

P
age 241

P
age 9 of 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

11 February 2021 
 

Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund 
  

 

 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Supports the Business Case at Appendix A to establish the 
Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund. 
 

2. Approves in principle the establishment of a Warwickshire Recovery 
and Investment Fund (WRIF) and authorises the Strategic Director for 
Resources to finalise the proposals and the fund allocations and to 
develop the Year 1 Business Plan based on the principles set out in 
Section 1.11 of this report for further consideration by Cabinet.  
 

3. Supports the proposed WRIF governance arrangements and 
approves the establishment of a Member Oversight Group and an 
Officer Investment Panel as more fully described in Section 7 of this 
report. 
 

4. Notes that a further report will be brought back to Cabinet to approve 
the final arrangements, including the 2021-22 Business Plan and to 
ask Cabinet to consider making the recommendations to Council in 
respect of the changes considered necessary to the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Investment Strategy and to add the 
WRIF loan facility to the capital programme. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1  Following the Cabinet decision on 8th October 2020, officers have progressed 

consideration of the options related to the creation of a Warwickshire Recovery 
& Investment Fund (WRIF) to support the Council’s strategic place shaping 
agenda and its recovery and regeneration strategies, particularly in light of very 
significant economic impacts brought to the fore by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
This report seeks the approval in principle of Cabinet to the establishment of the 
WRIF as recommended in the WRIF business case at Appendix A and the further 
development of the operational arrangements which will be brought back to 
Cabinet for consideration.  

 
1.2  The proposal is that the WRIF operates as a ‘closed fund’, time limited for 5 

years, after which there will be no further investments made unless it is decided 
by the Council that the WRIF is operating successfully and there is demand for it 
to continue.  Any external contractual arrangements will not go beyond the 5 

Page 243

Page 1 of 37 Agenda Item 5



 

 

years (unless agreed in advance) and will have adequate break clauses to end 
the contract at stages before this. 

 
 
Rationale for establishing the WRIF 

 
1.3 The Council commissioned the economic and social development research a
[...]
nership development; policy 

development, strategy, and action planning. In 2019, BBP 

Regeneration became part of SQW, bringing to the business 

a RICS-accredited land and property team. 

www.sqw.co.uk 

Oxford Innovation 

Oxford Innovation is a leading operator of business and 

innovation centres that provide office and laboratory space 

to companies throughout the UK. The company also 

provides innovation services to entrepreneurs, including 

business planning advice, coaching and mentoring. Oxford 

Innovation also manages investment networks that link 

investors with entrepreneurs seeking funding from £20,000 

to £2m. 

www.oxin.co.uk www.sqw.co.uk 
Page 457

Page 61 of 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 459

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 25: Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 1 IRMP Summary Document
	Appendix 2 Risk Profile
	Appendix 3 WFRS Annual Review
	Appendix 4 Statement of Assurance
	Appendix 5 IRMP Survey Results
	Appendix 6 Survey Results (App 2)
	Appendix 7 Marcomms Evaluation
	Appendix 8 Equality Impact Assessment

	3 Allocation of 2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant
	4 Long Term Savings for Children in Care
	Appendix 1 - Long Term Savings Policy
	Appendix 2 - Comparison of finances
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund
	Appendix A: Business Plan
	Appendix B: Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix C: SQW report

	7 (Exempt) Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 11 February 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Les Caborn 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Colin Hayfield 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
 
Councillors Adkins, Bell, Kondakor and Roodhouse 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Dave Parsons (Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) tendered his apologies. 

 
(2) Members' disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 No declarations of interest were made. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed. 

 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 No members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2. Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 25: Post Consultation Report 
 

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire and Rescue and Community Safety) 
explained that the paper before cabinet was the second of two, the other being that on the Fire 
and Rescue Service’s estates that was considered in January 2021.  
 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

The background to the survey referenced by the report was given. Response rates had been 
good with those from black and minority ethnic groups being particularly high.  
 
Recent inspections had commended the Fire and Rescue Service for the way it responds to 
the community. The service has responded well to the Pandemic but it will be necessary to 
assess the capacity of its workforce. The hospital to home transport service has been a 
particular success. Going forward digital solutions will be sought to aspects of the service.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) asked whether the report 
would be considered by the Fire and Rescue working party before going to Council. In 
response he was told that it would go either to the working party or to the Resources and Fire 
and Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Councillor Keith Kondakor noted that whilst the report an appendices contain plenty of detail 
there is little indication of what is planned to happen in terms of future service delivery. In reply 
Councillor Kondakor was informed that this was a risk plan only. Other plans will follow.  
 
In summing up Councillor Crump stated that he would welcome input from all councillors as 
they had a good knowledge of their locality. The key would be to be guided by robust 
evidence.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
1. Notes the outcome of the eight-week Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2020-

2025 consultation process. 
 

2. Approves the IRMP 2020 - 2025 and the proposals therein. 

 Proposal 1 - Ensure our workforce and ethos reflect the diverse communities we 
serve 

 Proposal 2 - Assess our capabilities to improve our ways of working in response to 
any future pandemics  

 Proposal 3 - Assess our overall resource capacity to ensure our personnel and 
physical assets are in the right place and at the right time to deliver our statutory 
duties  

 Proposal 4 - Develop further opportunities to support the wider community health 
outcomes and help to protect Social Care and the NHS  

 Proposal 5 - Implement digital solutions to enhance our service delivery 
 
3.  Authorises the Cabinet to approve the annual action plans to deliver the IRMP. 

 
3. Allocation of 2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
Councillor Colin Hayfield (Portfolio Holder for Education and Learning) noted that this subject 
regularly comes to Cabinet. The meeting was reminded that the DSG is passported through the 
Council to schools. As such the Council has no say in how it is distributed.  
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) stated that the County Council is 
the accounting body. Once the money has been passed on the challenge is in recognising where 
the pressures will lie after that.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) welcomed the opportunity to be engaged in 
the SEND TFG. She considered that it had been a very positive experience. It was good to work 
with colleagues and develop strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) Supports the allocation of the Schools Block DSG, as outlined in Section 3, in line with the 
National Funding Formula for Schools and in particular increasing funding allocated to schools 
through the lump sum and sparsity factors as outlined in 3.3.1 and 3.3.2. 
 
2) Supports the Early Years allocation of funding for all early years providers as outlined in 
Section 4 
 
3) Approves the proposed allocation of the High Needs DSG budget for 2021/22, as set out in 
Section 5.  
 
4) Supports the proposals for allocating the 2020/21 Central School Services DSG budget, as 
set out in Section 6. 
 
4. Long Term Savings for Children in Care 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services) explained that the report was 
concerned with helping children in care to save up and manage their money. The background to 
the changes in arrangements was explained. In the past it had proved difficult to persuade foster 
agencies to set up savings accounts for children in care. Additionally, if children had a number of 
changes to fostering arrangements the savings they might have accrued could get lost.  
 
Under the new arrangement the young people will receive £5 allowance a week. They will also 
have savings which will come to them as lump sum when they turn 18.  
 
The proposals had been discussed with children in care and widely welcomed.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Helen Adkins it was confirmed that the new system will 
be closely monitored. It will be important to ensure that payments are being made when they 
should. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet agrees the changes to the Long-Term Savings policy as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

5. Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader – Finance and Property) set out the rationale behind the 
report adding that that this initiative could save 4000 jobs and create a further 2200. The scheme 
has the support of the Local Enterprise Partnership and Chamber of Commerce. It will stimulate 
the local economy and safeguard the Council Tax base.  
 
Councillor Butlin added that here are three funds. Of these the one with the highest risk is the 
£10m fund. However, this has been fully stress tested to minimise those risks.  
 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) stressed that the fund  had 
never been more needed.  People need to have a good job if they are to thrive.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) emphasised the need to use 
the power of local authorities to help businesses. He noted the proposal to establish a further 
member oversight board but stated that consideration will need to be given to how it will be 
supported. An oversight board, he added would place an extra burden on the Democratic Services 
Team.  
 
Councillor Keith Kondakor suggested that any oversight board would require a small pot of money 
to help it operate. It could operate like the Pension Board with officers on it to assist in scrutiny. He 
asked that the Property and Infrastructure Fund consider site restoration rather than just building in 
the countryside. Finally, he suggested that the jobs created ought to be accessible to local people.  
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan noted that start up funding in London is five times that of the Midlands. That 
pattern needs to be broken. He hoped that adequate consideration would be given to supporting 
areas where GVA is low. 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment and Heritage and Culture) welcomed 
the report noting the opportunities to support tourism. The City of Culture and Commonwealth 
Games will be very important to the area she added.  
 
Councillor Helen Adkins (Leader of the Labour Group) commended the briefing recently given to 
members. She saw the fund as a good opportunity to invest in businesses that relate to climate 
change and health and wellbeing. In addition, the value of apprenticeships should not be 
undervalued.  
 
In summing up Councillor Peter Butlin informed Cabinet that further details on governance 
arrangements will be forthcoming. Training for members involved in oversight will be provided. 
Land that is redundant will be reused/repurposed. He stated that population growth is driven by 
economics. People will go to where the work is. There is a desire to see Nuneaton and Bedworth 
and North Warwickshire grow. The County Council has invested heavily in Nuneaton town centre 
and this scheme will help it further. Finally, on the issue of apprenticeships, Councillor Butlin stated 
that a recent report had suggested that investment in these was not as high as it should be. This, 
he suggested, needs to change.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
11.02.21 

 
1. Supports the Business Case at Appendix A to establish the Warwickshire Recovery and 
Investment Fund. 
 
2. Approves in principle the establishment of a Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund 
(WRIF) and authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to finalise the proposals and the fund 
allocations and to develop the Year 1 Business Plan based on the principles set out in Section 
1.11 of this report for further consideration by Cabinet.  
 
3. Supports the proposed WRIF governance arrangements and approves the establishment of 
a Member Oversight Group and an Officer Investment Panel as more fully described in Section 7 
of this report. 
 
4. Notes that a further report will be brought back to Cabinet to approve the final 
arrangements, including the 2021-22 Business Plan and to ask Cabinet to consider making the 
recommendations to Council in respect of the changes considered necessary to the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Investment Strategy and to add the WRIF loan facility to the capital 
programme 
 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Agreed. 
 
7. (Exempt) Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed. 
 
 The meeting rose at 14.30 

 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


